in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices.

		  Foreign currency risk
		  The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through operating and borrowing activities in foreign currency.

		  The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are as below:

Biocon Biosphere Limited

Biocon Biosphere Limited | 31

March 31, 2022  USD  EUR  Others  Total
Financial Assets
Derivative assets  167,284  -  -  167,284
Financial liabilities  -
Borrowings  (2,581,314)  -  -  (2,581,314)
Derivative Liabilities  (267)  -  -  (267)
Payable for capital goods  (1,281)  (2,745)  -  (4,026)
Net assets / (liabilities)  (2,415,578)  (2,745)  -  (2,418,323)

March 31, 2021  USD  EUR  Others  Total
Financial liabilities  -
Borrowings  (459,709)  -  -  (459,709)
Net assets / (liabilities)  (459,709)  -  -  (459,709)

Sensivitity analysis
The sensivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign exchange forward/option contracts
designated as cash flow hedges.
Particulars  Impact on profit or loss  Impact on other

components of equity
 March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 1%  (24,156)  (4,597)  (24,156)  (4,597)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  24,156  4,597  24,156  4,597

EUR Sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 1%  (27)  -  (27)  -
INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%  27  -  27  -

		  Derivative financial instruments
		  The following table gives details in respect of outstanding interest rate swaps contracts:

 (USD in Thousands)
Particulars  March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021
Interest rate swaps used for hedging LIBOR component in external
commercial borrowings with periodical maturity dates between 0-6 Years  20,000  -

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company
to cash flow interest rate risk. During the year ended March 31, 2022 the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were
mainly denominated in USD.

(a) 	 Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows: